The output is always calculated as follows:
OUT  P + I + D

When output saturation occurs:
OUT  OUTsat

The integral term is forced based on the following:
I  OUTsat – P – D
(which is the Anti-windup function).

This prevents the integral term from reaching very high values; the integral term is then kept constantly in line with the
saturated output value OUTsat that is present at each moment; any variations of the error (i.e. the P) that allows exiting
from saturation have immediate effect to the output, without having to wait for a long time before discharging the integral
term itself.
The effect of the Anti-windup can be adjusted with parameter P260; if P260<1, the effect is reduced and the system is
less sensitive to error variations; if P260=0, the effect is cancelled.

The value of P260=1 is correct for the applications requiring to quickly exit from saturation.
On the other hand, reducing P260 can be useful when output variations are to be avoided for negligible error variations.

PROGRAMMING GUIDE

SINUS PENTA
PENTA MARINE

197/543

24.5. List of Parameters P236 to P260

Table 45: List of Parameters P236 to P260

Parameter FUNCTION User Level Default Values MODBUS
Address

P236 Max. value of PID output ENGINEERING +100.00% 836
P237 Min. value of PID output ENGINEERING –100.00% 837

 P237a Wake-up Mode  ENGINEERING 0: [Disabled] 858
 P237b Wake-up Level  ENGINEERING 0.00% 859
P238 Max. value of PID integral term ENGINEERING +100.00% 838
P239 Max. value of PID derivative term ENGINEERING +100.00% 839
P240 PID proportional constant ENGINEERING 1.000 840
P241 Multiplicative factor of P240 ENGINEERING 0:1.0 841
P242 PID Integral time (multiples of P244) ENGINEERING 500*Tc (ms) 842
P243 PID Derivative time (multiples of P244) ENGINEERING 0*Tc (ms)  843
P244 Cycle time of PID regulator: Tc ENGINEERING 5 ms 844
P245 Min. value of PID reference ENGINEERING 0.00% 845
P246 Max. value of PID reference ENGINEERING +100.00% 846
P247 Min. value of PID feedback ENGINEERING 0.00% 847
P248 Max. value of PID feedback ENGINEERING +100.00% 848
P249 PID reference ramp up time ENGINEERING 0 s 849
P250 PID reference ramp down time ENGINEERING 0 s 850
P251 Unit of measure of PID ramp ENGINEERING 1: [0.1s] 851
P252 PID ramp start rounding off ENGINEERING 50% 852
P253 PID ramp end rounding off ENGINEERING 50% 853
P254 Integral term activation threshold ENGINEERING 0.00% 854
P255 START Disable delay with PID Out=P237 ENGINEERING 0: [Disabled] 855
P256 PID output gradient limit ENGINEERING 1 ms 856
P257 Gain for PID measure scaling ENGINEERING 1.000 857
P260 Gain for Anti-windup ENGINEERING 1.00 860

SINUS PENTA
PENTA MARINE

PROGRAMMING GUIDE

198/543

P236 Max. Value of PID Output

P236 Range –10000
+10000  –100.00  +100.00 %

Default +10000 +100.00 %
Level ENGINEERING

Address 836

Function

This is the max. allowable value of PID regulator output.
This value is expressed as a percentage; its allocation depends on parameter
C294, defining PID action.
Example: if C294 = External Out, the PID regulator delivers a reference
obtained based on the controlled variable and its setpoint. In this case, the PID
output can be brought outside through an analog output. The matching between
P236 and the output value (see the ANALOG AND FREQUENCY OUTPUTS
MENU) is user-defined.
If C294 = Reference, the PID regulator output is the motor speed/torque